

# The Corporation of the City of Temiskaming Shores

# Agenda Addendum

Meeting Date: Tuesday, March 21, 2023

Meeting Location: City Hall (325 Farr Drive)

Meeting Time: 6:00 p.m.

The following item is deemed time sensitive and is proposed to be added to the Agenda for the above noted meeting, and being circulated prior to the meeting in an effort to provide advance public notice.

# <u>Items</u>

Addition(s): New Business Section 15

# 15 i) Memo No. 005-2023-RS – Niska Park – Frog's Breath Application

### **Draft Resolution**

Moved by: Councillor

Seconded by: Councillor

Be it resolved that Council for the City of Temiskaming Shores acknowledges receipt of Memo No. 005-2023-RS; and

That Council for the City of Temiskaming Shores approve the request from the Niska Leadership Centre and agrees to sponsor their application in the amount of \$25,000 to the Frog's Breath Foundation, to help fund outdoor park equipment.

# 15 j) Memo No. 010-2023-CS - One Light Temiskaming - Frog's Breath Application

#### Draft Resolution

Moved by: Councillor

Seconded by: Councillor

Be it resolved that Council for the City of Temiskaming Shores acknowledges receipt of Memo No. 010-2023-CS; and

That Council for the City of Temiskaming Shores approve the request from One Light in Temiskaming and agrees to sponsor their application in the amount of \$10,000 to the Frog's Breath Foundation, to help fund monthly multicultural events, cross-cultural learning courses and English conversation circles.

Issued by:

Kelly Conlin Time: 11:00 a.m. Date: March 20, 2023

Kelly Conlin, Clerk



# Recreation Services 005-2023-RS

# <u>Memo</u>

To: Mayor and Council

From: Mathew Bahm, Director of Recreation

**Date:** March 21, 2023

Subject: NISKA Park Frogs Breath Application
Attachments: Letter from the NISKA Leadership Centre

# Mayor and Council:

The City has received a request from the NISKA Leadership Centre to sponsor a request for funding to the Frog's Breath Foundation. Their funding request would be to help with costs associated with development of Niska Park on the Haileybury Waterfront. The City is already a partner on this project with the NIKSA Leadership Centre.

If successful, NISKA would receive \$25,000 to put towards outdoor park equipment.

The Frog's Breath Foundation requires that applicants who are not a registered charity partner with a community agency who can accept charitable donations and provide tax receipts.

The City has sponsored applications to the Frogs Breath Foundation multiple times in the past and have had no issues with organizations fulfilling their reporting requirements under the City's Charitable Sponsorship Policy, By-law 2018-039.

It is recommended that the City agree to sponsor this application to the Frog's Breath Foundation in support of the NISKA Leadership Centre.

Prepared by:	Reviewed and submitted for Council's consideration by:
"Original signed by"	"Original signed by"
Mathew Bahm Director of Recreation	Amy Vickery City Manager

Recreation Services Page | 1



Le Centre de Leadership NISKA Leadership Centre PO Box 1380 Haileybury, ON PoJ 1Ko 705-650-2099

Mayor and Council City of Temiskaming Shores 325 Farr Drive Haileybury, ON POJ IKO

Wednesday March 15, 2023

Le Centre de Leadership NISKA Leadership Centre (NISKA) is applying to the Frog's Breath Foundation's March 31, 2023 deadline for funding in the amount of \$25,000 to purchase playground equipment, outdoor musical instruments, and accessible outdoor fitness equipment for Parc NISKA Park.

Although we are incorporated as a not-for-profit organisation, NISKA is not a registered charitable organization. As such, the Frog's Breath Foundation requests that we obtain sponsorship from an organisation or Municipality to receive funds.

Therefore, on behalf of NISKA, it is respectfully requested that the City of Temiskaming Shores act as sponsor for our application to the Frog's Breath Foundation.

Sincerely,

Felicity Buckell For NISKA



Corporate Services 010-2023-CS

<u>Memo</u>

To: Mayor and Council

From: James Franks

Date: March 21, 2023

**Subject:** Frog's Breath Application Sponsorship – One Light in

Temiskaming

**Attachments:** Email from One Light in Temiskaming

# Mayor and Council:

Officer

The City has received a request from the One Light in Temiskaming to sponsor a request for funding support to the Frog's Breath Foundation, to help fund monthly multicultural events, cross-cultural learning courses and English conversation circles. If successful, the One Light in Temiskaming would receive \$10,000 to put towards this project. The Frog's Breath Foundation and other community funding organizations often require that applicants who are not a registered charity partner with a community agency who can accept charitable donations and provide tax receipts.

The City has sponsored applications for other community organizations in the past under the City's Charitable Sponsorship Policy, Bylaw 2018-039. This organization is new to our community so has not been supported in the past.

It is recommended that the City agree to sponsor this application to the Frog's Breath Foundation in support of the One Light in Temiskaming.

Prepared by:	Reviewed and submitted for Council's consideration by:
"Original signed by"	"Original signed by"
James Franks Economic Development	Amy Vickery Menard City Manager

Corporate Services Page | 1